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1 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 801.05

Chapter DWD 801
WISCONSIN FAST FORWARD WORKFORCE TRAINING GRANTS
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Note: Chapter DWD 801 wascreated by emergency rule, EmR 1317, effective  directly used or consumed by the trainees duiirgructional
October 1, 2013. activities

DWD 801.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter is (15) “O*Net” means a United States government system of

createdo establish the rules that shgtlvern the administration classt:fying o_ccupdations. hO*Net oc_:cupatii)n codes e;trgm:nique
andgranting of funds for the training ahemployed and under NUmbersassigned to each occupation. O*Net is useddoeer

employedworkers and incumbent employees in this state, gnglto_raht/:on,!ofb antaly5|s, ?ggNSIat'Stt')C"’}l a';alyti';- Deoartment of
aUthOI’IZGCLInder 810627, StatS ote: ore Information abou et can be Tound ai . bepartment O

. . - Laborwebsiteshttp://www.onetonline.organdhttp://www.onetcenter.org/
History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14. P R . -
(17) “Private organization” means a private for—profit or non—

DWD 801.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to the Profit business or service provider ,
departmentto applicants for grants awarded by the department, (18) “Public agency” means any governmental hddglud
andto public and private ganizationghat are awarded grants bying but not limited to a countyity, village, town, schodflistrict,
the depar’[men[, all in connection with workforce [rain'g'rgn’[s technlcalcollege district, odistrict board, and an agency of the

appliedfor and awarded under 506.27 Stats. stategovernment or a formally constituted subunit of any of these
History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@&f. 5-1-14. entities.
o ) (20) “Supplant” means the substitution of existing training
DWD 801.03 Definitions. In this chapter: fundswith grant funds simpljecause training funds are awarded

(1) “Administrative costs” means costs associatedth —underthis program.
|mplementlnggrant objectives and activities, such as the provi (21) “Underemployedvorker” means an employee or worker
sionof office space, telephone service, and employees. who is currently empioyed but not in a capacity that refléugs
(2) “Applicant” means a public or privateganization that skills and experience of the employee or worker andfiected
appliesfor a grant from the department fibre development or in less thardesirable terms of compensation, hours, or responsi
implementatiorof a workforce training program. bility.
(3) “Capital equipment” means equipment having a value (22) “Unemployed worker” means an individual wksxcur-
greaterthan $5000 and a useful life of more than one.year  rently out of work and isavailable for work. “Unemployed
(4) “Department’means the department of workforce devemworker” includes a secondary education studerd workforce
opment. training program when the employer confirms an intent to hire
(5) “Evaluation committee” means a committee oépart Studentsvho successfully complete the program. “Unemployed
mentmembers, andther persons invited by the department, thi{orker” does not include an individual whornst working but
reviewsand evaluates applications anticipatesheing called back to his or her regular employment.
“ " ) History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14.
@) Governmgntal body means a state or local agency
departmentcommittee, council, or public body created by censti DWD 801.04 Project eligibility. (1) ELGIBLE APPL-

tution, statute, ordinance, or rule. CANTS. Any private oganization or public agendfat is current
(8) “Grant” means an agreement between the department gjh|| federal and state tax obligatioasd is financially viable is
the grantee whereby the department provides funds fitum gjigible to apply for funds and provide program services.
appropriatiorunder s20.445 (1) (b)Stats., for the purposes Spec 5y £, g1 £ proecTs. An eligible program or project is one
ified |n“s.106.27” (2g) Stats. . . L which demonstrateplans and progress in increasing new jobs,
(9) “Grantee” means a public or private ganization or yeqycinglayoffs, and increasing overall employment in gtate
agencyreceiving a grant either directly or indirectly from theyy jncreasing workers’ skills to better match employers’ needs.
department. History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7QGf. 5-1-14.
(10) “Grant Program Announcement” or “@P means a dec
umentthat describes a grant program, invites applications for theDWD 801.05 Application. (1) WHo MAY APPLY. An
grant,specifies who magpply and establishes application proceapplicantmay be any of the following:
dures,criteria for awarding grants, and conditions aegtrictions (@) A public agency

thataccompany grants. (b) A private oganization.

(12) “In—=kind contributions” means the valoé noncash con " . " .
tributions provided by the granter third parties which directly _ (€) A coalition or partnership of entities under the auspices of
apublic agency or a privateganization.

benefit and are specifically identifiable to the program. . ) ) .
(13) “Incumbentemployee’means an employee or worker (d) The tribal governing body of a federally recognized tribe

who is currently employed by a qualified emplayer g;rﬁﬁg%(%;ndlans, or anganization appointed tihe tribal gov
(14)_ HInStru_Cnonal mat_e”alsv software and e_qument” Note: Interested a@anizations are encouraged to consult and partner with local
meansinstructional materials, software, and equipment to h#regional economidevelopment ganizations and an appropriate training-pro
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vider. Information oneconomicdevelopment @anizations and training providers 7. The potential impact on economic opportunities for the
canbe obtained from the Departmen®fice of Skills Develop@gnt. . . businessthe trainees and the local workforce.
for(izn)itiitljuﬁgr?tzol:’)\‘. rzhzrﬁ]Epgﬁgng?trsgfgl é;hc'hgfi)sprl]‘i%a“gns 8. The potential impaaif the project on building the capacity
notice of tge availgtg)ilit$ of e%ch G¥on the dep'aPtmerﬁ’wegb of the workforce to find and retain employment. .

(6) RANKING APPLICATIONS. (&) Thedepartment or evaluation

site,and distributing copies of the GPn request. . . ) ! ;
o committeeshall weight theémportance of each evaluation crite

(3) ApPLICATIONS. (@) An application for a grant shall be madeiqp, by assigning points to itThe criteria weighting shall be pro
onforms included in the GR videdin the GR.

(b) The GR shall specify a date by whidhe applicant must (1 Using the evaluation criteria specified in syé$and(5),
apply. the department or evaluation committee shall evalusdeh

(c) The application shall be submitted to the department épplicationagainsieach applicable criterion and assign points sig
accordancevith the deadline and processes indicated it nifying the degree to which the application meets the criterion up
which may include instructions for applications on pagein an  to the maximum number of points specified in theAGPhe total
electronicformat. pointsassigned to the application for all applicable criteria lvgll

(d) The department shall issue grant guidelines and mélye score for the application.
updatethe guidelines as necessaijhe guidelines may contain  (c) The department shall numerically rank each application for
applicationinstructions, requirements and procedures, appliceachGRA.
tion deadline date, allowable uses of funds, and award limits.  (q) |n additionto the stdfrankings and evaluation committee

(4) ConTENTOFAPPLICATION. An application for a grant shall recommendations;onsiderations may include underserved-pop
includeall of the following: ulations,strategic priorities, past performance, underserved geo

(a) An application summary sheet. graphic areas potential to replicate the program, and available

(b) Identification and contact information for the project pomff"m. : ~ . . e
of contact, the financial 6i€er for the project and the signatories History: CR 13-045ct. Register April 2014 No. 70@f. 5-1-14.
authorizedby th(.e prpposed gr.ant.ee to exepute legal documents.DWD 801.06 Grant awards. (1) MAKING AWARDS.
(c) The application checklist included in theAGP Exceptas provided in sul§2), for each GR, the department shall

(d) A description of the criticalork force shortage that existsawarda grant to the applicant with the highest numerical score
in the project taget area. unders.DWD 801.05 (6)

(e) An abstract that briefly describes the project and highlights (2) ExcepTions. In reviewing a grarapplication, the depart
the projects purpose. ment:

(f) A summary of the budget request, including the amount and(a) May reject any application which fails to meet the content
sourceof matching funds tbe used in the project in accordancepecificationsunder sDWD 801.05 (4) Rejection of ampplica

with requirements established by the/GP tion for failure to meet the content specifications und&wD
(g) A justification of the proposed budget detailing cost esff01-05(4) is not subject to appeal. _

mates used in compiling the budget request. (b) May negotiatehe amount of an award, authorized budget
(h) A narrative description of the program. itemsand programmatic goals and objectives before awarding a

(i) A statement of assurance in accordanith s. DWD grantto an app“cf"“t' . . .
801.12 (c) May consider additional factors, including underserved

populations,strategic priorities, past performance, underserved

(i) Written documentation of any agreement with @aytner 4o qqraphiareas, potential teplicate the program, and available

agencyor olganization. funding.

(k) Documentation verifying compliance withe state and 3y Noriricarion. The department shalbtify each applicant,
federallaws relating to lobbying. in writing, within 60 days of the deadline stated in theAGét
(L) Informationon the proposed use of one or more subcoBubmittinga grant application, of the departmentécision on the
tractorsin accordance with standards established by the GP  application.
(m) Any other information required in the &P (4) AppeAL. Exceptas provided in DWD 801.05 (5) (apnd
(5) REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS. (a) Preliminary review. All  sub.(2) (a) an applicant for a grant may apptathe department
grant applications shall include all of the application conten@nadverse decision of the department. The appeal shall be-in writ
specifiedin sub.(4). The department or evaluation committeénd and shall fully identify all contestédsues. The appeal shall
shallreview each application for compliance witte format and be filed with the department within 10 working days of ttate
contentspecifications of sul{4) and the GR. The department onwhich the notice of awards is postmarked.
may deny any application that fails to meet all of the criteria. (5) ConTRACT. (a) The department shall make each grant
(b) Evaluation criteria. The department or evaluation com awardthrough a contract between the department and the appli
mittee shall evaluate grant applications that nbet criteria as cantselected to receive the grant.
specifiedin par (a) against criteria specified in su@) and the (b) The contract shall provide for the retainage péecentage
GPA. The criteria shall include all of the following: of the grant funds, in accordance with a standard established
1. The app”can’;‘l oganizational and programmaﬁapacity the GE“\, to be pald Upon Compllance with the conditions of the
to implement the proposed project. grant. _
2. The applicang understanding and ability to communicate  (6) AVAILABILITY OFFUNDs. (a) Thedepartment shall decide
the needs of the tget population. theamount of funds available for grants from the expected appro
riation under s.20.445 (1) (b) Stats., and shall announce the
(I%vailability of funds in one or more @B.
. . . (b) All funding decisions shall be contingent upon availability
cleaﬁén-gh%seti);itggt to which the applicaproposed budget is of funds under 20.445 (1) (b)Stats. Any changes in the amount
] . . of funds availablevhich were unforeseen at the time of the depart
5. An evaluation plan for the project. ment'srelease of &FA shall be accommodated by the depart
6. The potential impact on economic development. ment, as appropriate, by means of reduction, elimination, or

3. The applican$ stated purpose and objectives for the pr
gramand methods and timetable for implementing the progral
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3 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 801.11

increasein existing awards, by awarding of fundsdpplicants employer ora new employer with higher wages, more hours, or

previouslydenied due to insfi€ient funds, or by release oin@w increasedunctionality

GPA. 3. Increase the skills of incumbent employees to a level which
(c) Any funds that become available due to a dafiah award would qualify the employees for employmeat the current

to a selected grantess a result of failure of the selected granteemployerwith higher wagesnore hours, or increased functional

to sign the required agreement,aw a result of termination of aity.

project by the department or the grantee, shateb#iocatedby (b) Developing or implementing a special project that gener
the department at its discretion but within the limits of the intenrftescreative problem solving skills, creates a competitive work
of the appropriation and this chapter culture and environment, inspires underachieving workers,
History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14. increaseghe productivity of an ganization, or facilitates and
o encourageshe development of individual employees.
DWD_ 801.07 Restrictions. = (1) PROHIBITED USE OF (c) Renting capital equipment as specified and approved in the

FuNDs. Grant funds shall be used only for the payment or-rei
bursemenbf expenses which are reasonable, necessary and p
erly assignable to the purposafsan approved grant. Any other
use of grant funds is prohibited.

rantagreement.

p(2) NONALLOWABLE USES. A grantee may not use grant funds
receivedunder this chapter in any of the following ways:

(2) VIOLATION OF PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES. If a grantee uses (2) Purchase_of real estate. .
grantfunds for prohibited activities under sgb), the department () Construction or major remodeling.
may terminate the grant and recover funds previously paid to the(¢) Kindegarten to 1% grade education.
granteefor that funding period on a recoupment schedule speci (d) Support of the enactment, repeal, modification or adoption
fied in the grant contract. of any law regulation or policyat any level of government.

(3) GRANT ADMINISTRATION. (@) A grantee may not ugeant (e) Sectarian purposes or activities.
funds to supplant existing employee wages and compensation.(f) Trainee wages, stipends, or fringe benefits.
Grantfunds may be used to train a person who will work for less (3) Limit on ADMINISTRATIVE cosTs. The department may
than40 hours per week. limit the amount of grant funding that a grantee may spend on

(b) A grantee may not use grant funds to purchase capig@ministrativecosts to a percentage no higher than 5% of the total
equipmentwithout the prior written approval of the departmentprojectbudget.

(c) A grantee shall cooperate with any audit of grant expenses(4) OwNERsHIP. The instructional materials, softwaeand

(d) A grantee shall maintain grant records for at least 3 ye@@uipmenideveloped for a grant funded project with grant funds
andshall provide information to théepartment as required by theareowned by the department. The grantee shall have the right to
departmenfor the purposes of programﬁxca| audits and, at the mak_e future Us.e of the |nStrU(_:t.|0na| mate.l'la.ls, SOftWare, and
requestof the department, shall appear before the departmen€ftlipmentsubject to any conditions established by the grant.
respondto any questions about the project and the use of grarftistory: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14.

funds.
o ) ) DWD 801.10 Amount of grants. The amount of a grant
History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@&f. 5-1-14. shallbe based on the foIIowing:

DWD 801.08 Match requirement. Match expenditures (1) Theamount requested by the applicant and apprayed

shall comply with the following criteria: the department.

(1) A match expenditure shall be from locally-generated rey (2) The amount of match identified by the applicant and
enuesor federal revenues specifically authorized by federal lagPProveddy the department.

to be used as match to state funds. (3) No grant may be awarded for an amount of s
(2) A match expenditure under this chapter may naidesl $5000. . .
asmatch to any other state or federal funds. (4) No grantee may receive more than $400,000 in any com

nationof grants during a calendar year

. . . bi
(3) A match expenditure shall be made during reeguired History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14.

matchingperiod identified in the GR
(4) Expendituresfor instructional materials, software and DWD 801.11 Reporting requirements. (1) A grantee
equipmentmay not exceed 20% dfe total match expenditure for receivinga grant under this chapter shall subimithe department
eachapplication, unless the instructional materials, software, addtaand information on the use andeet of the grant funds as
equipment are associated with a nationptiytable, industry rec  specifiedin this section and in the grant guidelines. The grantee
ognizedskills credential. shallauthorize the department to audit and inspect its records and
(5) Trainee wages, stipends, and fringe benefits may be cé@Use business data for administrative purposes.
sidered as match expenditures. ~ (2) Thegrantee shall submit quarterly Buregfilabor Statis
(6) In—kind contributions may be considered as match expetics multiple worksite survey forms.
ditures. (3) The grantee shall report:
(7) TheGRA or the grant may identify additional match cendi (@) The O*Net occupation code for each trainee.
tionsbased on the specific nature of the proposal or agreement. (b) The actual employer worksite location of each trainee after
History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q&f. 5-1-14. the completion of the training.
(c) The numbenf trainees initially enrolled in the program,
DWD 801.09 Use of grant funds. (1) ALLOWABLE USES. dentified by social security number and status at the time of
A grantee may use graﬁumds received under this chapter in an¥nrollment as an unemployed workeran underemployed
of the following ways: - _ _ employeea student, or an incumbent employee.
(@) Developing or implementing curriculum of workforce (d) For each enrollee who is employed at the time of enroll
training programs designed to do any of the following: ment,whether the enrollee is an employee of one of the grant part
1. Increase the skills of unemployed workers to meet timersand the hourly wage of the enrollee.
needsof one or more employers. (e) For eactenrollee who is unemployed at the time of enroll
2. Increase the skills of underemployed workers to a levelent,whether the enrollee has obtairedployment during the
which would qualifythe workers for employment at the currentraining, or within a specified time period after the completion of
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thetraining, whether the employment obtained is with one of tieent insurance andvorkers compensation laws, the require
grant partners, and the hourly wages of the newly employedentsof this chapterand the GR.
worker. (3) NONDISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY. In accord
() The number of traineeslentified by social security num ancewith s.16.765 Stats., the grantee may not discriminate in
ber, that successfully complete the trainiagd the status of the violation of state or federal law and shall follow equal employ
traineesat the completion of the program as unemployed, undenentopportunity practices in the administration and delivery of
employed student, or incumbent employee. programservices and benefits to eligibd@plicants and partici
(g) For each enrollee who was underemployed at the timepsfnts.
enrollment,whether the enrollee has obtained new employment, (4) ADEQUATE AND DOCUMENTED SYSTEMS. The grantee shall
whetherany new employment is with a grant partseidwhether haveadequate and documented administrative, persdimeat;
the new employmertas provided an increased wage or increasethl, and program management systems, including the policies,

hoursof work. proceduresand controls necessary to ensurfecive and «f-
(h) Such other information as may be required by the depatientuse of funds for the delivery of programs under ¢hispter
ment. History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14; correction in

History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14; correction in (intro.) made under $5.17 Stats. Register April 2014 No. 700

(3) (c) made under 85.17, Stats.Register April 2014 No. 700 o .
DWD 801.13 Grant Administration. (1) GRANT
DWD 801.12 Assurances and certifications. Each Rrecorps. The grantee shall maintain grant records, provide
granteeshall assure anckrtify that the grantee and its contractoraccesso the records when requested by the department, and coop
arein compliance with all of the following terms of thésction: eratewith monitoring and auditing activities of the department.
(1) AUTHORITY TO SIGNAND ACCEPTFUNDS. The grantee shall ~ (2) ReTentioN. The grantee shall retain grant recordsaor
certify that the designated signatoryiciall has the authority to |eastthree years after the conclusion of the grant.
signon behalf of the grantemnd has the authority to accept funds. (3) |nvoices. The grantee shall submit invoices for reim
(2) CompLIANCESTATEMENT. The grantee shall providestate  bursementin accordance with procedures established by the
mentthat it is in compliance with applicable state and federgkpartment.
laws, rules, and regulations, including tax laws, the unemploy History: CR 13-045cr. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@&f. 5-1-14.
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